

No. 20-639

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALVARY CHAPEL DAYTON VALLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

STEVE SISOLAK, in his official capacity as
Governor of Nevada, *et al.,*
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALEXIS MILLER BUESE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 595-9500

MORGAN A. PINO
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

GORDON D. TODD*
DINO L. LAVERGHETTA
LUCAS W.E. CROSLow
CHRISTOPHER S. ROSS
ROBIN W. CLEARY
MACKENZI J.S. EHRETT
CODY L. REAVES
BROOKE E. BOYD
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
gtodd@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 10, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>JACOBSON V. MASSACHUSETTS</i> DOES NOT AUTHORIZE VIOLATIONS OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS OR ALTER THE FEDERAL COURTS' DUTY TO SCRUTINIZE GOVERNMENT ACTIONS THAT BURDEN RELIGIOUS FREEDOM	5
II. <i>JACOBSON</i> IS NEVERTHELESS BEING USED TO JUSTIFY SEVERE INFRINGEMENTS ON RELIGIOUS FREEDOMS THROUGHOUT THE NATION	9
A. Minnesota Relied On <i>Jacobson</i> To Justify Its Months-Long Prohibition Of Public Worship, While Permitting Shopping Malls And Restaurants To Operate.....	10
B. In The Name Of Public Health And Under Pressure From Antireligion Activists, The City Of Madison And Dane County, Wisconsin Likewise Prohibited Public Worship For Months, While Permitting Retail Stores, Restaurants, And Office Buildings To Operate, And Approving Of Mass Protests.....	12
C. California Relied On <i>Jacobson</i> To Justify Its Months-Long Prohibition Of In-Person Religious Education, While Permitting Camps And Daycares To Operate In School Buildings	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
D. The Constitutional And Religious Injuries Endured By <i>Amici</i> Have Been Replicated Across The Nation By States Relying On <i>Jacobson</i> And The Need To Protect Public Health.....	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 956 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. docketed</i> , No. 20-482 (U.S. Oct. 14, 2020)	9
<i>Agudath Isr. of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A90 (U.S. docketed Nov. 16, 2020).....	2
<i>Calvary Chapel of Bangor v. Mills</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 273 (D. Me. 2020).....	20, 21
<i>Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. Bowser</i> , No. 20-cv-02710 (TNM), 2020 WL 5995126 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 2020)	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	8
<i>Danville Christian Acad., Inc. v. Beshear</i> , No. 20A96 (U.S. docketed Dec. 1, 2020)....	21
<i>Denver Bible Church v. Azar</i> , No. 1:20-cv- 02362-DDD-NRN, 2020 WL 6128994 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2020), <i>appeals docketed</i> , Nos. 20-1377 & 20-1391 (10th Cir. filed Oct. 16, 2020 & Oct. 26, 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , 962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. docketed</i> , No. 20-569 (U.S. Oct. 30, 2020)	19
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	8
<i>First Baptist Church v. Kelly</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 1078 (D. Kan. 2020)	17
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	6
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	2
<i>Kentucky ex rel. Danville Christian Acad., Inc. v. Beshear</i> , No. 20-6341, 2020 WL 7017858 (6th Cir. Nov. 29, 2020).....	3, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Va. 2020), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 20-1515, 2020 WL 6074341 (4th Cir. Oct. 13, 2020).....	20
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....	6, 17, 18
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	8
<i>On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 901 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....	17, 18
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	5
<i>Robinson v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 957 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A87, 2020 WL 6948354 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2020)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>After Peaceful Afternoon, Protests Escalating in Madison</i> , WAOW TV-9 (May 30, 2020), https://bit.ly/36XecDT	14
Robert Bolt, <i>A Man for All Seasons</i> (1st Vintage international ed. 1990) (1960), viewable at https://bit.ly/37FQz1H (Columbia Pictures 1966)	23
Cal. Dep’t of Pub. Health, <i>Guidance Related to Cohorts</i> (updated Sept. 4, 2020), https:// bit.ly/2VVssX3	15
Cal. Dep’t of Pub. Health, <i>Providing Tar- geted, Specialized Support and Services at School</i> (updated Sept. 4, 2020), https:// bit.ly/2ZRotNQ	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Cal. Exec. Order No. N-33-20 (Mar. 19, 2020), https://bit.ly/3arL6fM	15
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i>	4
Marcus Tullius Cicero, <i>Pro Milone</i> (52 BC)....	4
Cty. of Los Angeles Dep’t of Pub. Health, Order of the Health Officer, <i>Revised Temporary Targeted Safer at Home Health Officer Order for Control of COVID-19: Tier 1 Substantial Surge Updated Response</i> (Rev. Order Dec. 6, 2020), https://bit.ly/3qv3sEe	16
Exec. Dep’t, State of Cal., <i>Proclamation of a State of Emergency</i> (Mar. 4, 2020), https://bit.ly/31ZDbTj	15
Anthony Gockowski, <i>Twin Cities Mayors Don’t Want to Let Churches Reopen, Archbishop Hits Back</i> , Minn. Sun (May 26, 2020), https://bit.ly/33P2zwM	11
Letter from Annie Laurie Gaylor & Dan Barker, Co-Presidents, Freedom From Religion Found., to Janel Heinrich, Dir., Pub. Health Madison & Dane Cty. (May 19, 2020), https://bit.ly/3cCqd0V	12
Minn. Exec. Order No. 20-56 (May 13, 2020), https://bit.ly/39PifDS	10, 11
Katy Murphy, <i>Shadow Schools? Class Is in Session—at the YMCA and Roller Rink</i> , Politico (Aug. 7, 2020), https://politi.co/2QiLnIJ	16
Pub. Health Madison & Dane Cty., <i>COVID-19 Information Update</i> , Forward Lookout (May 29, 2020), https://www.forwardlookout.com/2020/06/round-up-may-29-june-3/32489	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Pub. Health Madison & Dane Cty., Emergency Order No. 1 (May 13, 2020), https://publichealthmdc.com/documents/2020-05_Adopting_Safer_at_Home.pdf	12
Pub. Health Madison & Dane Cty., Emergency Order No. 3 (May 22, 2020), https://bit.ly/2VNvk8H	13
Pub. Health Madison & Dane Cty., <i>Forward Dane: Phased Reopening Plan for Dane County During the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (May 18, 2020).....	12
Pub. Health Madison & Dane Cty., <i>Forward Dane Version 2: Phased Reopening Plan for Dane County During the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (May 22, 2020)	13
Sonja Sharp, <i>A Loophole Is Allowing Thousands of California Students to Use Pandemic-Shuttered Classrooms</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 22, 2020), https://lat.ms/2Qmfu25	15
